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April 2017 market increase is 6,9 %  
         

 Sales of new passenger cars and LCVs in Russia increased by 6,9% in April 2017 

 Among the top ten bestselling models so far, all models are locally produced 
 

In April 2017, sales of new cars and light commercial vehicles in Russia increased by 6,9% compared with April 
2016 or by 8 324 sold units, and amounted to 129 476 cars, according to the AEB Automobile Manufacturers 
Committee (AEB AMC). 
 
This year in January—April 451 945 cars were sold.  
 
 
 
 
Joerg Schreiber, Chairman of the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee commented:  
 

“Market sales in April increased on a year-on-year basis, at the same time falling short of the volume achieved in 

March. We are not dealing with a healthy seasonality yet, which reminds us of how fragile the current cautious 

recovery still is. Nevertheless, April sales result is a another step forward in the right direction.”      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Сontact: 

Olga Zueva, AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee Coordinator, olga.zueva@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
Yuliya Sheglova, Project Manager for market researches and statistics, yuliya.sheglova@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
 
 

 -------------------------------------------------------------- 
Attachments: 

1. New car/LCV sales in Russia by brands for April 2017/2016 and January— April 2017/2016 
2. New car/LCV sales in Russia by groups for April 2017/2016 and January— April 2017/2016 
3. 25 best sold models of cars in Russia for April 2017/2016 and January— April 2017/2016 
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NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY BRANDS FOR 
APRIL 2017/2016 AND JANUARY – APRIL 2017/2016 
 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results. 
 

BRAND 
APRIL JANUARY - APRIL 

2017 2016 YoY 2017 2016 YoY 

Lada 26 337 24 648 7% 87 784 81 527 8% 

KIA 16 003 12 114 32% 53 313 44 989 19% 

Hyundai* 13 656 12 201 12% 43 960 41 730 5% 

Renault* 11 574 9 729 19% 37 682 33 014 14% 

VW 7 257 5 978 21% 25 152 21 839 15% 

Toyota* 7 052 8 027 -12% 26 938 30 281 -11% 

Škoda 5 374 4 936 9% 18 060 17 388 4% 

Nissan* 4 944 4 474 11% 22 542 24 901 -9% 

GAV LCV* 4 785 4 830 -1% 15 508 14 664 6% 

Ford* 4 049 3 791 7% 13 429 13 494 0% 

Mercedes-Benz 3 225 3 207 1% 11 429 12 990 -12% 

UAZ* 3 151 4 029 -22% 12 975 13 495 -4% 

Chevrolet 2 989 2 920 2% 9 829 9 494 4% 

BMW 2 614 2 231 17% 9 556 9 660 -1% 

Lexus 1 905 2 322 -18% 6 890 7 259 -5% 

Mazda 1 765 1 534 15% 6 999 6 076 15% 

Audi 1 630 2 119 -23% 5 245 7 024 -25% 

Mitsubishi 1 270 1 161 9% 5 523 6 202 -11% 

Lifan 1 251 1 342 -7% 4 558 4 985 -9% 

Datsun 969 793 22% 7 536 5 166 46% 

Ravon 859 - - 2 488 - - 

Land Rover 777 852 -9% 2 897 3 265 -11% 

VW vans* 640 504 27% 1 950 1 743 12% 

Volvo 510 463 10% 1 662 1 321 26% 

Subaru 508 441 15% 1 564 1 818 -14% 

Mercedes-Benz vans* 506 498 2% 1 884 1 633 15% 

Chery 456 425 7% 1 500 1 768 -15% 

Porsche 450 444 1% 1 211 1 603 -24% 

Infiniti 380 376 1% 1 857 1 541 21% 

Peugeot* 346 315 10% 1 458 1 173 24% 

Suzuki 314 510 -38% 1 289 2 228 -42% 
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Citroёn* 282 390 -28% 1 278 1 395 -8% 

Jaguar 205 89 130% 832 297 180% 

Changan 197 63 213% 516 247 109% 

Geely 188 565 -67% 698 2 419 -71% 

FIAT* 174 218 -20% 666 890 -25% 

Jeep 144 106 36% 520 452 15% 

MINI 130 115 13% 428 402 6% 

Cadillac 110 123 -11% 445 401 11% 

Zotye 91 21 333% 242 32 656% 

FAW 69 126 -45% 138 345 -60% 

Isuzu* 51 48 6% 187 184 2% 

Honda 47 58 -19% 407 512 -21% 

smart 46 27 70% 146 69 112% 

Genesis 44 - - 242 - - 

DFM 39 101 -61% 184 440 -58% 

Foton* 30 14 114% 53 18 194% 

Iveco* 18 39 -54% 104 178 -42% 

SsangYong 17 65 -74% 43 869 -95% 

BAW* 16 21 -24% 44 70 -37% 

Brilliance 16 112 -86% 58 481 -88% 

Hyundai LCV 16 - - 45 - - 

Chrysler 0 3 - 1 11 -91% 

Alfa Romeo 0 14 - 0 29 - 

Acura - 38 - - 150 - 

Daewoo - 1 571 - - 6 103 - 

Haima  - 11 - - 107 - 

Total 129 476 121 152 6,9% 451 945 440 372 2,6% 

 
 

 
1. LCV sales are included into total brand’s sales if exist in the product line of the brand (marked with*); reported separately for some 

brands. LCV<3,5t (with several exceptions reaching highest range of 6t). Some updates concerning LCV data may occur. 
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NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY GROUPS FOR  

APRIL 2017/2016 AND JANUARY – APRIL 2017/2016 

Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results 

 

Brand/ Group 

APRIL JANUARY - APRIL 

% Share  Volume % Share Volume 

2017 2016 YOY 2017 2016 YoY 2017 2016 YOY 2017 2016 YoY 

AVTOVAZ-
RENAULT-NISSAN  

34,1 33,0 1,1 44 204 40 020 10,5% 34,8 33,2 1,6 157 401 146 149 7,7% 

AVTOVAZ  20,3 20,3 0,0 26 337 24 648 6,9% 19,4 18,5 0,9 87 784 81 527 7,7% 

RENAULT  8,9 8,0 0,9 11 574 9 729 19,0% 8,3 7,5 0,8 37 682 33 014 14,1% 

NISSAN 3,8 3,7 0,1 4 944 4 474 10,5% 5,0 5,7 (0,7) 22 542 24 901 -9,5% 

INFINITI 0,3 0,3 0,0 380 376 1,1% 0,4 0,3 0,1 1 857 1 541 20,5% 

DATSUN 0,7 0,7 0,0 969 793 22,2% 1,7 1,2 0,5 7 536 5 166 45,9% 

KIA 12,4 10,0 2,4 16 003 12 114 32,1% 11,8 10,2 1,6 53 313 44 989 18,5% 

VW Group 11,5 11,2 0,3 14 901 13 537 10,1% 11,2 10,9 0,3 50 407 47 994 5,0% 

VOLKSWAGEN  5,6 4,9 0,7 7 257 5 978 21,4% 5,6 5,0 0,6 25 152 21 839 15,2% 

VOLKSWAGEN 
vans 

0,5 0,4 0,1 640 504 27,0% 0,4 0,4 0,0 1 950 1 743 11,9% 

AUDI 1,3 1,7 (0,4) 1 630 2 119 -23,1% 1,2 1,6 (0,4) 5 245 7 024 -25,3% 

ŠKODA 4,2 4,1 0,1 5 374 4 936 8,9% 4,0 3,9 0,1 18 060 17 388 3,9% 

HYUNDAI Group 10,6 10,1 0,5 13 700 12 201 12,3% 9,8 9,5 0,3 44 202 41 730 5,9% 

HYUNDAI 10,5 10,1 0,4 13 656 12 201 11,9% 9,7 9,5 0,2 43 960 41 730 5,3% 

GENESIS 0,0 - - 44 - - 0,1 - - 242 - - 

TOYOTA Group 6,9 8,5 (1,6) 8 957 10 349 -13,5% 7,5 8,5 (1,0) 33 828 37 540 -9,9% 

TOYOTA 5,4 6,6 (1,2) 7 052 8 027 -12,1% 6,0 6,9 (0,9) 26 938 30 281 -11,0% 

LEXUS 1,5 1,9 (0,4) 1 905 2 322 -18,0% 1,5 1,6 (0,1) 6 890 7 259 -5,1% 

GAZ LCV 3,7 4,0 (0,3) 4 785 4 830 -0,9% 3,4 3,3 0,1 15 508 14 664 5,8% 

FORD  3,1 3,1 0,0 4 049 3 791 6,8% 3,0 3,1 (0,1) 13 429 13 494 -0,5% 

MERCEDES-BENZ 2,9 3,1 (0,2) 3 777 3 732 1,2% 3,0 3,3 (0,3) 13 459 14 692 -8,4% 

MERCEDES-BENZ  2,5 2,6 (0,1) 3 225 3 207 0,6% 2,5 2,9 (0,4) 11 429 12 990 -12,0% 

MERCEDES-BENZ 
vans 

0,4 0,4 0,0 506 498 1,6% 0,4 0,4 0,0 1 884 1 633 15,4% 

smart 0,0 0,0 0,0 46 27 70,4% 0,0 0,0 0,0 146 69 111,6% 

UAZ 2,4 3,3 (0,9) 3 151 4 029 -21,8% 2,9 3,1 (0,2) 12 975 13 495 -3,9% 

GM Group 2,4 2,5 (0,1) 3 099 3 043 1,8% 2,3 2,2 0,1 10 274 9 895 3,8% 

CHEVROLET 2,3 2,4 (0,1) 2 989 2 920 2,4% 2,2 2,2 0,0 9 829 9 494 3,5% 

CADILLAC 0,1 0,1 0,0 110 123 -10,6% 0,1 0,1 0,0 445 401 11,0% 

BMW Group 2,1 1,9 0,2 2 744 2 346 17,0% 2,2 2,3 (0,1) 9 984 10 062 -0,8% 

BMW 2,0 1,8 0,2 2 614 2 231 17,2% 2,1 2,2 (0,1) 9 556 9 660 -1,1% 

MINI 0,1 0,1 0,0 130 115 13,0% 0,1 0,1 0,0 428 402 6,5% 

MAZDA 1,4 1,3 0,1 1 765 1 534 15,1% 1,5 1,4 0,1 6 999 6 076 15,2% 

MITSUBISHI 1,0 1,0 0,0 1 270 1 161 9,4% 1,2 1,4 (0,2) 5 523 6 202 -10,9% 

LIFAN  1,0 1,1 (0,1) 1 251 1 342 -6,8% 1,0 1,1 (0,1) 4 558 4 985 -8,6% 

JAGUAR LAND 
ROVER 

0,8 0,8 0,0 982 941 4,4% 0,8 0,8 0,0 3 729 3 562 4,7% 
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LAND ROVER 0,6 0,7 (0,1) 777 852 -8,8% 0,6 0,7 (0,1) 2 897 3 265 -11,3% 

JAGUAR 0,2 0,1 0,1 205 89 130,3% 0,2 0,1 0,1 832 297 180,1% 

RAVON 0,7 - - 859 - - 0,6 - - 2 488 - - 

PSA PEUGEOT 
CITROЁN 

0,5 0,6 (0,1) 628 705 -10,9% 0,6 0,6 0,0 2 736 2 568 6,5% 

PEUGEOT 0,3 0,3 0,0 346 315 9,8% 0,3 0,3 0,0 1 458 1 173 24,3% 

CITROЁN 0,2 0,3 (0,1) 282 390 -27,7% 0,3 0,3 0,0 1 278 1 395 -8,4% 

VOLVO 0,4 0,4 0,0 510 463 10,2% 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 1 662 1 321 25,8% 

SUBARU 0,4 0,4 0,0 508 441 15,2% 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 1 564 1 818 -14,0% 

CHERY 0,4 0,4 0,0 456 425 7,3% 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 1 500 1 768 -15,2% 

PORSCHE 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 450 444 1,4% 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 1 211 1 603 -24,5% 

FCA RUSSIA 0,2 0,3 (0,1) 318 341 -6,7% 0,3 0,3 0,0 1 187 1 382 -14,1% 

FIAT 0,1 0,2 (0,1) 174 218 -20,2% 0,1 0,2 (0,1) 666 890 -25,2% 

CHRYSLER 0,0 0,0 0,0 0 3 - 0,0 0,0 0,0 1 11 -90,9% 

JEEP 0,1 0,1 0,0 144 106 35,8% 0,1 0,1 0,0 520 452 15,0% 

ALFA ROMEO - 0,0 0 - 14 - 0,0 0,0 0,0 0 29 - 

SUZUKI 0,2 0,4 (0,2) 314 510 -38,4% 0,3 0,5 (0,2) 1 289 2 228 -42,1% 

CHANGAN 0,2 0,1 0,1 197 63 212,7% 0,1 0,1 0,0 516 247 108,9% 

GEELY 0,1 0,5 (0,4) 188 565 -66,7% 0,2 0,5 (0,3) 698 2 419 -71,1% 

ZOTYE 0,1 0,0 0,1 91 21 333,3% 0,1 0,0 0,1 242 32 656,3% 

FAW 0,1 0,1 0,0 69 126 -45,2% 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 138 345 -60,0% 

ISUZU 0,0 0,0 0,0 51 48 6,3% 0,0 0,0 0,0 187 184 1,6% 

HONDA Group 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 47 96 -51,0% 0,1 0,2 (0,1) 407 662 -38,5% 

HONDA 0,0 0,0 0,0 47 58 -19,0% 0,1 0,1 0,0 407 512 -20,5% 

ACURA - 0,0 - - 38 - - 0,0 - - 150 - 

DFM 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 39 101 -61,4% 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 184 440 -58,2% 

FOTON 0,0 0,0 0,0 30 14 114,3% 0,0 0,0 0,0 53 18 194,4% 

IVECO 0,0 0,0 0,0 18 39 -53,8% 0,0 0,0 0,0 104 178 -41,6% 

SSANGYONG 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 17 65 -73,8% 0,0 0,2 (0,2) 43 869 -95,1% 

BAW 0,0 0,0 0,0 16 21 -23,8% 0,0 0,0 0,0 44 70 -37,1% 

BRILLIANCE 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 16 112 -85,7% 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 58 481 -87,9% 

HYUNDAI LCV 0,0 - - 16 - - 0,0 - - 45 - - 

HAIMA - 0,0 - - 11 - - 0,0 - - 107 - 

DAEWOO - 1,3 - - 1 571 - - 1,4 - - 6 103 - 

Total 100,0 100,0  129 476 121 152 6,9% 100,0 100,0  451 945 440 372 2,6% 

             

Different from the international classification: brands represented on the Russian market by SOLLERS Group; see also above 

  

SOLLERS Group  2,4 3,4 (1,0) 3 168 4 094 -22,6% 2,9 3,3 (0,4) 13 018 14 364 -9,4% 

SSANGYONG 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 17 65 -73,8% 0,0 0,2 (0,2) 43 869 -95,1% 

UAZ 2,4 3,3 (0,9) 3 151 4 029 -21,8% 2,9 3,1 (0,2) 12 975 13 495 -3,9% 
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25 BEST SOLD MODELS OF CARS IN RUSSIA FOR  
APRIL 2017/2016 AND JANUARY – APRIL 2017/2016 
 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results. 
 

# MODEL BRAND 
APRIL  

# MODEL BRAND 
JANUARY - APRIL 

2017 2016 YoY   2017 2016 YoY 

1 Rio KIA 8 942 6 854 2 088  1 Rio KIA 30 043 23 256 6 787 

2 Granta Lada 8 419 9 888 -1 469  2 Granta Lada 26 120 28 781 -2 661 

3 Solaris Hyundai 6 792 8 193 -1 401  3 Vesta Lada 21 430 14 014 7 416 

4 Vesta Lada 6 205 4 821 1 384  4 Solaris Hyundai 19 458 29 627 -10 169 

5 Creta Hyundai 4 583 - -  5 Creta Hyundai 15 928 - - 

6 Polo VW 4 068 4 162 -94  6 Polo VW 14 168 14 214 -46 

7 Duster Renault 3 829 4 453 -624  7 Duster Renault 12 430 15 266 -2 836 

8 XRAY Lada 3 087 2 184 903  8 XRAY Lada 9 805 4 639 5 166 

9 Niva Chevrolet 2 921 2 866 55  9 Niva Chevrolet 9 526 9 323 203 

10 Kaptur Renault 2 649 - -  10 RAV 4 Toyota 9 283 11 587 -2 304 

11 Rapid Škoda 2 592 2 386 206  11 Rapid Škoda 8 821 7 942 879 

12 Sandero Renault 2 563 2 592 -29  12 Kaptur Renault 8 655 - - 

13 Logan Renault 2 529 2 546 -17  13 4x4 Lada 8 548 9 317 -769 

14 4x4 Lada 2 476 1 855 621  14 Logan Renault 8 355 8 641 -286 

15 Largus Lada 2 471 2 045 426  15 Sandero Renault 8 232 8 513 -281 

16 Sportage KIA 2 468 1 624 844  16 Camry Toyota 8 223 8 033 190 

17 Tiguan VW 2 284 681 1 603  17 Largus Lada 7 842 8 863 -1 021 

18 Octavia A7 Škoda 2 173 1 955 218  18 Sportage KIA 7 613 5 522 2 091 

19 RAV 4 Toyota 2 157 2 874 -717  19 Tiguan VW 7 331 2 645 4 686 

20 Kalina Lada 1 797 2 008 -211  20 X-Trail Nissan 7 040 5 263 1 777 

21 Camry Toyota 1 608 2 382 -774  21 Octavia A7 Škoda 7 036 6 716 320 

22 Qashqai Nissan 1 500 1 117 383  22 Qashqai Nissan 6 558 5 942 616 

23 X-Trail Nissan 1 434 956 478  23 Kalina Lada 6 080 8 187 -2 107 

24 Cee'd KIA 1 377 1 008 369  24 on-DO Datsun 5 331 3 766 1 565 

25 Focus Ford 1 288 1 086 202  25 Cee'd KIA 5 005 6 315 -1 310 

 
 
 

 
 

 


